## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
		N	lame	Execution Date		
Flip Face Inc.				05/18/2011		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Flip Face USA, LLC					
Street Address:	1401 East Broward Blvd.					
Internal Address:	Suite 206					
City:	Fort Lauderdale					
State/Country:	FLORIDA					
Postal Code:	33301					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number						
		13961				
Application Number: 13961300						
Application Number:     13961300       CORRESPONDENCE DATA     2000						
Fax Number:       O         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.       O						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone: 754-300-1500 Email: Info@ConceptL			aw.com		OP	
Email:       Info@ConceptLaw.com         Correspondent Name:       Scott D. Smiley						
Address Line 1:         200 South Andrews Avenue						
Address Line 2:	Suite 100					
Address Line 4:     Fort Lauderdale, FLORIDA 33301						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			VAES_13_MLDG_CPA1			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Scott D. Smiley			
Signature:			/Scott D. Smiley/			
Date:			09/12/2013			
l				PATENT		

7

#### Total Attachments: 4 source=FF INC to FF USA ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=FF INC to FF USA ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=FF INC to FF USA ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=FF INC to FF USA ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif

# Assignment

WHEREAS, Flip Face Inc., a corporation incorporated pursuant to the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada and whose post office address is 463 Seaman Road, Stoney Creek, Ontario, Canada L8E 2R2 is the owner of certain new and useful improvements (the "Inventions") in TWO SIDED CROWN MOULDING which are described in the US Patent Applications and US Design Patents set out in Schedule A attached hereto (herein after referred to as the "Patents and Applications") and ;

AND WHEREAS, Flip Face USA, LLC., a corporation incorporated pursuant to the laws of the State of Florida, United States of America and whose post office address is 1401 East Broward Blvd., Suite 206, Fort Lauderdale FL 33301 US (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for \$10.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Flip Face Inc. hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories, in and to the said Inventions as described in said Patents and Applications, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patents and Applications and such Letters Patents as may issue thereon; said Inventions, Applications and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Flip Face Inc. had this assignment and sale not been made. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said Inventions in the United States of America, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in the United States of America any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

AND, Flip Face Inc. hereby further agrees to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid Inventions to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving

of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said Inventions or any application or patent directed thereof may be involved.

AND, we do hereby authorize and request such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said Applications or applications based thereon to issue to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives;

AND for the same consideration Flip Face Inc. does hereby assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any and all right, title, interest, demands and claims, and causes of action whatsoever which it had in connection with each and all of the said Inventions, Patents and Applications in the United States including any and all rights to enforce the Patents and Applications and carries with it the full authority to pursue any and all claims and causes of action arising therefrom, regardless of the date any such claim or cause of action may have or may hereafter accrue, including, but not limited to, any and all claims or causes of action arising out of the Patent Laws of the United States, and further including, but not limited to, any claims or causes of action that may exist or hereafter arise against The Home Depot U.S.A., Inc., Woodgrain Millwork, Inc., Woodgrain Distribution, Inc., and any and all of their affiliates, subsidiaries, parents and agent companies.

Executed by its authorized signing officer this B day of May, 2011 at the Town of Oakville, Province of Ontario, Canada.

FLIP FACE INC. Ed Vaes - President

WITNESS: 6 Churts

#### SCHEDULE A

#### LIST OF US PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

## Application number

#### Filing Date

US Patent Application No. 12/670,086	January 21, 2010
US Design Patent Application No 29/385,234	February 10, 2011

#### Patent number

A

#### Issue Date

US Design Patent No D620,142 US Design Patent No D623,772 US Design Patent No D623,771 US Design Patent No D621,966 US Design Patent No D620,143 US Design Patent No D620,141 US Design Patent No D620,140 US Design Patent No D620,139 US Design Patent No D620,137 US Design Patent No D620,137 July 20, 2010 Sept 14, 2010 Sept 14, 2010 Aug 17, 2010 July 20, 2010

## **AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION**

L Ed Vaes the President of Flip Face Inc. whose full post office address is 463 Seaman Road, Stoney Creek, Ontario, Canada L8E 2R2 make oath and say:

That the seal affixed to the attached assignment is the seal of the Flip Face Inc. and has been properly affixed in accordance with the constitution and by-laws of the said company, and has been verified in accordance therewith under my hand, the sole officer and director, and my signatures appears on the assignment in verification thereof.

Sworn before me at the city/town of Oakville, Ontario Canada this ig day of May 2011 Notary Public Signature

**RECORDED: 09/12/2013**